approved by staff, and the Utility has provided staff with proof that the adjustments for all
applicable NARUC USOA accounts have been made. Once these actions are complete, this
docket should be closed administratively. (Stiller)

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the Proposed Agency Action Order, a
Consummating Order should be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification
that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by
staff, and the Utility has provided staff with proof that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC
USOA accounts have been made. Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed
administratively.

Docket No. 20230081-WS   Schedule No. 1-A
Date: January 25, 2024   Page 1 of 1

- 39 -

  ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC.   SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
  TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023

DOCKET NO. 20230081-WS

  SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE
   Test Year Pro Forma Total Staff Adj. Staff Adj. Total

Per Per Per To To Per

  Description Utility Utility Utility Test Year Pro Forma Staff

1. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $3,591,705  $85,451  $3,677,156  $0  $19,981  $3,697,137

2. LAND AND LAND RIGHTS 76,123  0  76,123  0  0  76,123

3. NON-USED AND USEFUL 0  0  0  0  0  0

4. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (2,743,508) (1,765) (2,745,273) 0  (469) (2,745,742)

5. CIAC (575,123) 0  (575,123) 0  0  (575,123)

6.
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF
CIAC 571,853  0  571,853  0  0  571,853

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 75,159  3,219  78,378  (1,463) (3,354) 73,561

8. TOTAL WATER RATE BASE $996,209  $86,905  $1,083,114  ($1,463) $16,159  $1,097,810

Docket No. 20230081-WS   Schedule No. 1-B
Date: January 25, 2024   Page 1 of 1

- 40 -

  ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC.   SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
  TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023

DOCKET NO. 20230081-WS

  SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE
   Test Year Pro Forma Total Staff Adj. Staff Adj. Total

Per Per Per To To Per

  Description Utility Utility Utility Test Year Pro Forma Staff

1. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $1,919,789  $69,065  $1,988,854  $0  ($28,798) $1,960,056

2. LAND AND LAND RIGHTS 71,802  0  71,802  0  0  71,802

3. NON-USED AND USEFUL 0  0  0  0  0  0

4. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (1,625,442) (1,918) (1,627,360) 0  799  (1,626,561)

5. CIAC (238,921) 0  (238,921) 0  0  (238,921)

6. ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 238,921  0  238,921  0  0  238,921

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 72,206  9,980  82,185  (2,420) 287  80,052

8. TOTAL WASTEWATER RATE BASE $438,355  $77,127  $515,481  ($2,420) ($27,712) $485,348

Docket No. 20230081-WS Schedule No. 1-C
Date: January 25, 2024   Page 1 of 1

- 41 -

  ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-C
  TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023 DOCKET NO. 20230081-WS
  SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

Water Wastewater
  UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

  To reflect appropriate pro forma additions. $58,492  ($28,798)
  To reflect appropriate pro forma retirements. (38,511) 0
   Subtotal $19,981  ($28,798)

  ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

  To reflect appropriate pro forma additions. ($469) $799

  WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

  To reflect 1/8 test year O&M expense less RCE. ($1,463) ($2,420)
  To reflect 1/8 pro forma O&M expense less RCE. (3,354) 287
   Subtotal ($4,816) ($2,133)

  TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE $14,696  ($30,133)

Docket No. 20230081-WS   Schedule No. 2
Date: January 25, 2024   Page 1 of 1

- 42 -

  ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC.   SCHEDULE NO. 2
  TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023

DOCKET NO. 20230081-WS

  SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Specific Balance Pro Rata Capital Percent

Total Adjust- After Adjust- Reconciled Of

Weighted

Capital Component Capital ments Adjustments ments To Rate Base Total Cost Cost

   PER UTILITY

1. LONG-TERM DEBT $1,118,106  $0  $1,118,106  ($389,816) $728,290  45.56% 3.25% 1.48%
2. COMMON EQUITY 1,327,999  0  1,327,999  (462,993) 865,006  54.11% 9.70% 5.25%
3. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 8,129  0  8,129  (2,834) 5,295  0.33% 2.00% 0.01%
4.   TOTAL CAPITAL $2,454,234  $0  $2,454,234  ($855,643) $1,598,591  100.00%

6.74%

  PER STAFF

1. LONG-TERM DEBT $1,118,106  $0  $1,118,106  ($396,847) $721,259  45.56% 3.25% 1.48%
2. COMMON EQUITY 1,327,999  0  1,327,999  (471,344) 856,655  54.11% 9.71% 5.26%
3. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 8,129  0  8,129  (2,885) 5,244  0.33% 2.00% 0.01%
4.   TOTAL CAPITAL $2,454,234  $0  $2,454,234  ($871,076) $1,583,158  100.00%

6.74%

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY 8.71% 10.71%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 6.20% 7.28%

Docket No. 20230081-WS   Schedule No. 3-A
Date: January 25, 2024   Page 1 of 1

- 43 -

  ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
  TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023 DOCKET NO. 20230081-WS
  SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME
   Adjusted Staff Staff

Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

   Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement
1. Operating Revenues $770,305  ($59) $770,246  $29,099  $799,345

3.78%

2. Operating Expenses

   Operation & Maintenance $627,020  ($37,144) $589,876  $0  $589,876
   Net Depreciation Expense 71,194  560  71,754  0  71,754
   Taxes Other Than Income 62,936  (556) 62,380  1,309  63,689
   Income Taxes 0  0  0  0  0
3. Total Operating Expense $761,150  ($37,140) $724,010  $1,309  $725,319
4. Operating Income $9,155

$46,236

$74,025

5. Rate Base $1,083,114

$1,097,810
6. Rate of Return

6.74%

Docket No. 20230081-WS   Schedule No. 3-B
Date: January 25, 2024   Page 1 of 1

- 44 -

  ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
  TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023 DOCKET NO. 20230081-WS
  SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME
   Adjusted Staff Staff

Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

   Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement
1. Operating Revenues $751,928  $0  $751,928  $29,778  $781,706

3.96%

2. Operating Expenses

   Operation & Maintenance $657,480  ($16,277) $641,203  $0  $641,203
   Net Depreciation Expense 45,560  572  46,132  0  46,132
   Taxes Other Than Income 65,493  (5,189) 60,304  1,340  61,644
   Income Taxes 0  0  0  0  0
3. Total Operating Expense $768,533  ($20,894) $747,639  $1,340  $748,979
4. Operating Income ($16,605)

$4,289

$32,727

5. Rate Base $515,481

$485,348
6. Rate of Return

6.74%

Docket No. 20230081-WS Schedule No. 3-C
Date: January 25, 2024   Page 1 of 2

- 45 -

  ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC.   SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
  TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023 DOCKET NO. 20230081-WS
  ADJUSTMENTS TO NET OPERATING INCOME PAGE 1 OF 2

Water Wastewater
  OPERATING REVENUES

  To reflect an adjustment to service revenues.

$328  $0
  To reflect an adjustment to miscellaneous revenues.

[…]

Date: January 25, 2024   Page 2 of 2

- 46 -

 ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC.  SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
 TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023 DOCKET NO. 20230081-WS
 ADJUSTMENTS TO NET OPERATING INCOME PAGE 2 OF 2

   Water Wastewater
  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

  a. To reflect appropriate test year depreciation expense.

$91  $1,371
  b. To reflect appropriate pro forma depreciation expense. 469  (799)
   Total

$560  $572

  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

  a. To reflect property taxes associated with pro forma projects. ($553) ($5,189)
 b. To reflect appropriate test year TOTI.  (3) 0
   Total  ($556) ($5,189)

  TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING EXPENSES ($37,140) ($20,894)

Docket No. 20230081-WS   Schedule No. 3-D
Date: January 25, 2024   Page 1 of 1

- 47 -

  ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-D
  TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023 DOCKET NO. 20230081-WS
  SCHEDULE OF WATER O&M EXPENSE
   Test Year Pro Forma Total Staff Adj. Staff Adj. Total

Per Per Per To To Per

  Acct. Description Utility Utility Utility Test Year Pro Forma Staff
  603 Salaries & Wages - Officers $30,000  $0  $30,000  ($11,969) $0  $18,031
  615 Purchased Power 43,117  0  43,117  0  0  43,117
  618 Chemicals 72,541  0  72,541  0  0  72,541
  632 Contractual Services - Accounting 450  0  450  (200) 0  250
  633 Contractual Services - Legal 350  0  350  (200) 0  150
  636 Contractual Services - Other 374,916  21,773  396,689  (26) 0  396,663
  657 Insurance 4,679  3,117  7,796  694  0  8,490
  666 Rate Case Expense 0  861  861  0  526  1,387
  670 Bad Debt Expense 0  0  0  0  0  0
  675 Miscellaneous Expense 75,218  0  75,218  0  (25,969) 49,249

   Total Water O&M Expense $601,271  $25,751  $627,022  ($11,701) ($25,443) $589,878

Working Capital is 1/8 O&M Expense less RCE

$73,561

Docket No. 20230081-WS   Schedule No. 3-E
Date: January 25, 2024   Page 1 of 1

- 48 -

  ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-E
  TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023 DOCKET NO. 20230081-WS
  SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER O&M EXPENSE
   Test Year Pro Forma Total Staff Adj. Staff Adj. Total

Per Per Per To To Per

  Acct. Description Utility Utility Utility Test Year Pro Forma Staff
  703 Salaries & Wages - Officers $28,000  $0  $28,000  ($15,894) $0  $12,106
  710 Purchased Sewage Treatment 326,403  67,260  393,663  0  0  393,663
  715 Purchased Power 9,831  0  9,831  0  0  9,831
  732 Contractual Services - Accounting 450  0  450  (200) 0  250
  733 Contractual Services - Legal 350  0  350  (200) 0  150
  736 Contractual Services - Other 201,944  11,756  213,700  26  0  213,726
  757 Insurance 7,796  0  7,796  (3,095) 3,117  7,818
  766 Rate Case Expense 0  820  820  0  (31) 789
  770 Bad Debt Expense 0  0  0  0  0  0
  775 Miscellaneous Expense 2,870  0  2,870  0  0  2,870

   Total Wastewater O&M Expense $577,644  $79,836  $657,480  ($19,363) $3,086  $641,203

Working Capital is 1/8 O&M Expense less RCE

$80,052

Docket No. 20230081-WS Schedule No. 4-A
Date: January 25, 2024   Page 1 of 1

- 49 -

ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2023

MONTHLY WATER RATES

UTILITY'S UTILITY'S STAFF 4 YEAR

EXISTING PROPOSED RECOMMENDED RATE

RATES RATES RATES REDUCTION

Residential Service and General Service

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size

5/8" x 3/4" $13.29 $25.31 $16.83 $0.02

3/4" N/A $37.97 $25.25 $0.03

1" $90.54 $63.28 $42.08 $0.05

1-1/2" $180.95 $126.55 $84.15 $0.10